

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
EASTERN SECTION AT KNOXVILLE**

THURSTON HENSLEY,)	
)	
Appellee/Plaintiff)	No. E2007-00323-COA-R3-CV
)	
v.)	
)	
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,)	On Remand from the Supreme
a corporation,)	Court of the United States
)	Case No. 08-1034
)	
Appellant/Defendant)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/DEFENDANT CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

EVAN M. TAGER
DAN HIMMELFARB
THEODORE J. WEIMAN
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

GARETH S. ADEN, #2371
CHRISTOPHER W. CARDWELL, #19751
Gullet, Sanford, Robinson & Martin, PLLC
315 Deaderick Street, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 198888
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 244-4994

RANDALL A. JORDAN
GRANT BUCKLEY
KAREN JENKINS YOUNG
CHRISTOPHER R. JORDAN
The Jordan Firm
1804 Frederica Road, Suite C
P.O. Box 2704
St. Simons Island, GA 31522

H. DEAN CLEMENTS, #14793
Spears, Moore, Rebman & Williams
P.O. Box 1749
Chattanooga, TN 37401

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/DEFENDANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DECISION OF THE U.S. SUPREME COURT PRECLUDES THIS COURT FROM CONDUCTING HARMLESS-ERROR REVIEW	2
II. HENSLEY HAS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR WAS HARMLESS.....	5
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS.....	8
A. The Instructional Error Increased The Likelihood That The Verdict Was Based On The Jurors’ Emotions And Passions	9
B. Fear Of Cancer Played A Central Role In The Trial	10
C. The Omitted Information Was Not Included Elsewhere In The Charge.....	11
D. The Evidence Does Not Permit A Conclusion That A Properly Instructed Jury Would Likely Have Reached The Same Result	13
E. CSXT’s Proposed Instructions Correctly Stated The Law.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Butler v. Ballard</i> , 696 S.W.2d 533 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1985).....	19
<i>Calvert v. Wilson</i> , 288 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2002) (Cole, J., concurring)	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2139 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denton v. S. Ry.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 885 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1993).....	12
<i>Everson v. Leis</i> , 556 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Gorman v. Earhart</i> , 876 S.W.2d 832 (Tenn. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>Hensley v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 282 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	5
<i>Hughes v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2 S.W.3d 218 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Estate of Elam</i> , 738 S.W.2d 169 (Tenn. 1987)	12
<i>Jones v. Lewis</i> , 957 F.2d 260 (6th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>King v. State</i> , 989 S.W.2d 319 (Tenn. 1999).....	4
<i>Ladd v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 939 S.W.2d 83 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)	12
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 US. 158 (2007)	3
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	5
<i>Palanki ex rel. Palanki v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 215 S.W.3d 380 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	14
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 752 (Ct. App. 1967).....	4
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	5
<i>Ragsdell v. S. Pac. Transp.</i> , 688 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009).....	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 255 So. 2d 348 (La. 1971).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Transou</i> , 928 S.W.2d 949 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1996).....	4
<i>Stockman v. Oakcrest Dental Ctr.</i> , 480 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Tallent v. Cates</i> , 45 S.W.3d 556 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	8
<i>Teter Republic Parking Sys., Inc.</i> , 181 S.W.3d 330 (Tenn. 2005).....	9
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	3
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	9
<i>Waller v. State</i> , 2006 WL 2956515 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2006).....	8
<i>Whaley v. Perkins</i> , 2005 WL 1707970 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 21, 2005), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 197 S.W.3d 665 (Tenn. 2006).....	15
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 176 P.3d 1255 (Or. 2008).....	20
<i>Zahreddine v. Choi</i> , 2001 WL 55772 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 24, 2001).....	8
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-201(a)(3).....	6
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	7
Tenn. R. App. P. 11(d).....	7
Tenn. R. App. P. 13(b).....	7
Tenn. R. App. P. 13 advisory commission comment.....	7
Tenn. R. App. P. 36(b).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> 822 (2000).....	18
